

In the High Court at Calcutta

Special Civil Jurisdiction

Appellate Side

Contempt

2 22.4.2025
Sc Ct. No.38

Case No. : CPAN 1724 OF 2025
in
WPA 22426 OF 2025

In the matter of :

Imran Sk. & Ors.
.....Petitioners

-vs.-

Shri Shailendra Uttam,
The Regional Director (E.R.),
Staff Selection Commission,
1st MSO Buildings (8th Floor)
234/4, A.J.C. Bose Road, Kolkata
& Ors.

.....Alleged Contemnors

For the Petitioners:

Mr. Debasish Kundu
Mr. Bidan Modak.

....Advocates

For the alleged Contemnors:

Mr. Indrajeet Dasgupta
Mr. Tapan Bhanja.

....Advocates

The affidavit-of-service, filed in Court today, is
taken on record.

The parties jointly submit that, an appeal has been
pending carried out from the order dated **September 25,**
2025.

However, in the meantime, the Hon'ble Supreme
Court has settled the issue in favour of the petitioners in
Civil Appeal No.4423-4426/2026 in its order dated
April 13, 2026 whereunder the finding of this Court in

the said order dated ***September 25, 2025***, in effect, has been settled in favour of the petitioners.

In view of the above and depending upon the situation, the petitioners shall be at liberty to approach the Hon'ble Division Bench where the appeal is pending.

(Aniruddha Roy, J.)