

In the High Court at Calcutta

Special Civil Jurisdiction

Appellate Side

Contempt

29 19.12.2025
Sc Ct. No.38

Case No. : CPAN 1724 OF 2025
in
WPA 22426 OF 2025

In the matter of :

Imran Sk. & Ors.

-vs.-

Shri Shailendra Uttam,
The Regional Director (E.R.),
Staff Selection Commission,
1st MSO Buildings (8th Floor)
234/4, A.J.C. Bose Road, Kolkata
& Ors.

For the Petitioners:

Mr. Debasish Kundu

....Advocate

For the Contemnors:

Mr. Indrajeet Dasgupta
Mr. Tapan Bhanja.

....Advocates

The last order dated **November 14, 2025** speaks
for itself.

Despite direction, the contempt application has not
been served.

Mr. Indrajeet Dasgupta, learned Advocate appears
for the alleged contemnors.

Learned Advocate for the petitioners Mr. Debasish
Kundu submits that, the alleged contemnor nos. 1 and 3
have been transferred and new incumbents have come.

Accordingly, the petitioners shall be at liberty to implead the new incumbents as the alleged contemnors in the application by putting the signature of the learned Advocate-on-record for the petitioners on the cause title of the original contempt application and wherever it is required further.

The amended contempt application shall be served upon the impleaded alleged contemnors and an affidavit-of-service shall be filed on the next day.

The matter shall appear under the heading “**Contempt Application**” on **March 27, 2026**.

(Aniruddha Roy, J.)